PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
		N	lame	Execution Date		
Scott R. King				09/04/2002		
Randel Dorian			09/04/2002			
Richard W. Storrs 09/04/2002			09/04/2002			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Hanuman LLC					
Street Address:	2180 Palou A	bu Avenue				
City:	San Francisco					
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	94124					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number 26			
Application Number: 12951		12951	701			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Correspondence will b			hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	CH CH		
Phone: 248-641-1600						
Email: pneal@hdp.com						
Correspondent Name:HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C.Address Line 1:P.O. BOX 828						
Address Line 4: BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48303						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			15171-000003/COF			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Richard W. Warner			
Total Attachments: 6 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif PATENT						

Attorney Docket No. 426.P001

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Assignee: Hanuman LLC	:	Examiner:	Not Yet Assigned
Serial No.: 10/176,272	:	Art Unit:	Not Yet Assigned
Filing Date: June 18, 2002			
Title: METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR ISC	OLATING	PLATELETS FR	OM BLOOD

Assistant Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignment Division Washington, D.C. 20231

Dear Sir:

ASSIGNMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Whereas We, <u>Scott R. King</u>, <u>Randel Dorian, and Richard W. Storrs</u> invented certain new and useful improvements in <u>METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR ISOLATING PLATELETS FROM</u> <u>BLOOD</u>, and have disclosed the same in an application for Letters Patent, Serial No. <u>10/176,272</u>, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on <u>June</u> <u>18, 2002</u>; and

WHEREAS <u>HANUMAN LLC</u>, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of <u>CALIFORNIA</u>, and having a post office address at <u>2180 Palou</u> <u>Avenue, San Francisco, California 94124</u> is desirous of acquiring an interest therein and in the Letters Patent to be obtained therefore from the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations to me by HANUMAN LLC the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, We do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto HANUMAN LLC, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said application for United States Letters Patent, including all priority rights arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and

426.P001

Serial No.: 10/176,272

PATENT REEL: 025392 FRAME: 0703

1

any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries which may be granted for the said inventions, or any of them.

TO HAVE, HOLD and ENJOY the said inventions, the said Application, and the said Letters Patent to said HANUMAN LLC, its successors and assigns, to its and their own use and behoof to the full end of the term or terms for which the said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

And We do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue any United States Letters Patent which may be granted on the said application, or any original, divisional, reissue, continuation, or provisional applications, or for the said inventions of any of them, to said HANUMAN LLC, its successors and assigns, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto.

And We do hereby, for myself and for my legal representatives, covenant and agree with HANUMAN LLC, its successors and assigns, that We have granted to others no license to make, use or sell any of the said inventions, that my right, title and interest in the said inventions has not been encumbered, that We have good right and title to sell and assign the same, and that We will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

And We do hereby, for myself and for my legal representatives, further covenant and agree with HANUMAN LLC, its successors and assigns, that upon request We will, and they shall, execute original, divisional, reissue, continuation, or provisional applications, amended specifications, or rightful oaths; communicate to HANUMAN LLC, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me relating to the said inventions or the history thereof; execute preliminary statements and testify in any interference proceedings; execute and deliver any application papers, assignments, or other instruments, and do all other acts which, in the opinion of counsel for HANUMAN LLC, may be necessary or convenient to secure the grant of Letters Patent to HANUMAN LLC, its successors

426.P001

Serial No.: 10/176,272

PATENT REEL: 025392 FRAME: 0704

2

and assigns, or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where HANUMAN LLC may desire to have the said inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by counsel for HANUMAN LLC, and to vest and confirm in HANUMAN LLC, its successors and assigns, or its nominees, the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent, without further consideration than now paid but at the expense of HANUMAN LLC, its successors and assigns.

The undersigned hereby grant to WILLIAM B. WALKER, Registration No. 22,498, of W.B. Walker Consultants the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date indicated below:

Date: Date: 7

Date: <u>9/4/0</u>2

Scott R. King Randel Derian Richard W. Storrs

426.P001

Serial No.: 10/176,272

PATENT REEL: 025392 FRAME: 0705

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)) COUNTY OF Sam Francis,)) ss.

On this <u>4</u> day of <u>Septemb</u> in the year <u>2002</u> before me, <u>Edwib E Lingsib</u> a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared <u>Scott R. King</u>.

personally known to me -OR-

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence

to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledge that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, to the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and Official Seal.

Signature of Notary

Notary for the State of California Residing in Mill Bras Calls. My Commission expires



Serial No.: 10/176.272

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)) ss. COUNTY OF) On this $\frac{fh}{2}$ day of $\underline{S \cdot \rho f}$ in the year 2002 before me, $\underline{F \cdot dw ih} F \cdot \underline{f \cdot \rho} \cdot \underline{\rho} \cdot \underline$

personally known to me -OR-

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence

to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledge that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, to the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and Official Seal.

<u>Signature of Notary</u>

Signature of Notary Notary for the State of <u>Colifornia</u> Residing in <u>Mildiana Colif</u> My Commission expires _____



Serial No.: 10/176,272

PATENT REEL: 025392 FRAME: 0707

426.P001

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) ss. COUNTY OF On this <u>f</u> day of <u>Septembe</u> in the year <u>2002</u> before me, <u>Family F. Lingsol</u>, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared <u>Richard W. Storrs</u>.

personally known to me -OR-

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence

to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledge that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, to the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and Official Seal.

Signature of Notary

Signature of Notary Notary for the State of <u>[Ji to h-1 w 1</u> Residing in <u>MIMBrac Call Corn 7 wr</u> My Commission expires _____



426.P001

Serial No.: 10/176,272

PATENT REEL: 025392 FRAME: 0708

RECORDED: 11/22/2010